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Read this manual before operating the trophon® Printer to ensure correct procedures are 
followed.  

For further information, contact your customer service representative or visit the Nanosonics website.  

©2015 Nanosonics Limited. All rights reserved. 

The content of this manual are correct at the time of product sale.  

Nanosonicsô technologies are protected by a combination of patents, trademarks, and exclusive 
proprietary rights. 

trophon® is a registered trademark of Nanosonics Limited. 
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1. INTRODUCTION AND SETUP 

The printer prints a label in real time recording the most recent high level disinfection cycle directly from 

the trophon EPR. The label is generated at the completion of each high level disinfection cycle and can 

be placed directly on to a patient medical record or other documentation. Printed label records remain 

legible for up to 7 years if stored as per requirements outlined on label roll packaging. 

The printer is designed for use specifically with the trophon EPR. Accuracy and life time of records is 

not guaranteed if an unapproved accessory (printer or label roll) is used or if records are stored outside 

the storage requirements.  

For any operation, fault or maintenance query, please contact your customer service representative. 

1.1 Overview of Printer Features 

 

Figure 1 

 

 

Printer (front)  

 

1. Feed button 

2. Paper exit channel 

3. Auto cutter 

4. Top cover open  lever 

5. Media view window 

    

 

Figure 2 

 

 

Printer (back)  

 

6. Serial cable interface 

7. Serial cable 

8. Power switch 

9. Power cable 
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   31/03/2015 14: 05                      SN: 12345-678 

   Disinfection: PASS                      Cycle #: 15 

   Indicator: PASS [  ]  FAIL [  ] 

 

   Operator: _____________________________________ 

   Probe:      _____________________________________ 

   Notes:      _____________________________________ 
 

 

Figure 3 

 

Printer (interior)  

 

10. Top cover 

11. Printer head 

12. Label roll holders 

13. Label roll guides 

14. Optical sensor 

15. Label roll holder lock 

 
(a) Unlock 
(b) Lock  

1.2 Overview of Printed Label Record Features 

1.2.1 Standard Label 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 4 

 

Pass disinfection label 

1. trophon  logo 

2. Date and Time 

3. trophon EPR serial number 

4. trophon cycle number 

5. Disinfection result (PASS) 

6. Chemical indicator result (manual 

entry field) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 5 

 

Failed disinfection label 

7. Error code 

8. Operator ID (manual entry field) 

9. Probe ID (manual entry field) 

10. Notes (manual entry field) 

 

 

5 

 
6 

 

1 

3 

4 

2 

 
   31/03/2015 14: 05                      SN: 12345-678 

   Disinfection: FAIL                        Cycle #: 15 

   Error: DFV0008 

 

   Operator: _____________________________________ 

   Probe:      _____________________________________ 

   Notes:      _____________________________________ 
 

7 

8 

9 

10 
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1.3 Printer ï Initial Set-Up 

¶ Unpack the printer from its packaging 

¶ Position the printer securely on a bench beside the trophon EPR. The printer Wall Mount or 
printer Cart Mount accessory should be used to mount the printer to the wall or cart. 

¶ Follow the setup instructions in Appendix A below for powering on the printer and connecting it to 
your trophon EPR. 

NOTE: Ensure the printer power cable is connected to the printer before connecting to an earthed 
mains outlet or switching power switch to on position. 

¶ Follow the setup instructions included in the box for loading the label roll into the printer.  

NOTE: Keep the label roll holders in the ñunlockò position.  Please note the orientation of the label roll 
holders in Figure 3, as they can be rotated.  Incorrect orientation will prevent correct loading of the label 
roll into the printer. 

2. INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 

¶ Once the printer is connected to the trophon EPR via the cable provided and powered on, the 
printer will be automatically detected.  

¶ It is recommended that a Test Print is completed as the initial printed label. Complete a test print 

by selecting Menu Ą Printer Ą Test Print on the trophon EPR screen. 

The printer will print and cut a sample label, confirming correct connection. 

¶ The number of printed label record copies (1-4) can be selected for each disinfection cycle. 
Select Menu Ą Printer Ą Number of Labels Ą 1 ï 4 on the trophon EPR screen. 

¶ Printed label records will be available at the completion of each trophon EPR HLD cycle. 

NOTE: Records of the previous high level disinfection cycle can be re-printed from the printer by 
selecting Menu Ą Printer Ą Reprint Last Record.  

3. ROUTINE CARE AND MAINTENANCE 

3.1 Replacing printer Label Roll 

The trophon EPR will display a notification when the label roll requires replacement via the screen 
message: Printer out of Paper. 

Follow the setup instructions included in Appendix A to load the label roll.  

3.2 Cleaning the Printer  

¶ Turn off the printer and unplug from the power socket before cleaning. 

¶ Do NOT submerge the printer, or pour liquids over it.  

¶ Keep the power socket completely dry (see Figure 2). 

¶ For cleaning, wipe the outside covers of the printer with a cloth moistened with a mild, soapy 
solution, until all surfaces are visibly clean, taking care to ensure that liquid does not come into 
contact with the power socket, interior of the printer , or label roll. 

¶ For disinfecting, wipe all external surfaces of the printer with an Isopropanol or Quat Wipe. 

¶ Clean the printer head when replacing the label roll using a soft cloth with ethanol. Refer to 
Figure 3 for printer head location. 
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4. TROUBLESHOOTING 

4.1 Connecting and Disconnecting the Printer  

The printer is automatically detected and enabled when connected to the trophon EPR.  

To enable or disable the printer manually, use the trophon EPR screen by selecting Menu Ą Printer Ą 
Enable/Disable. 

4.2 Printer ï Error Messages 

Printer error messages are displayed on the screen of the trophon EPR. If an error message is 
displayed, two options are available:  

1. Retry - select via the trophon EPR soft keys 

¶ After the error has been addressed, select Retry 

¶ The trophon will attempt to re-print the last disinfection record. Check the printed record 
before proceeding to remove the probe from the trophon EPR chamber. 

¶ If the last disinfection record did not reprint, the two options Retry and Ignore will again 
display. 

2. Ignore ï select via the trophon EPR soft keys 

¶ If the printed record is NOT required and you do NOT want to Retry the print, select Ignore. 

¶ After Ignore has been selected, remove the probe from the trophon EPR Chamber. 

NOTE: If Ignore is selected, the disinfection label record will not be printed. 
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4.3 Printer - Error Messages 

Error Check for the following 

No Power to the printer The printer is plugged in to power and switched on. 
The printer displays a small green light when powered on. 

Printer LED Indicator ï solid 
Red light 

The paper cover is closed securely 
Printing error - printer head open or cutter error. 

Printer LED Indicator ï 
flashing Red light 

Printing error - head open, paper empty, or paper jam 

Printer LED Indicator ï 
Amber light 

The system is clearing data from printer. 

Printer LED Indicator ï 
flashing Green light 

Printer is paused 
Press the button on the Printer to re-start the Printer 

Printer Not Detected The printer is plugged in correctly to the trophon EPR 
The power is switched ON at the wall outlet and the printer 
The printer is a Nanosonics approved printer - a trophon logo is printed on 
the front screen  

Printer Not Compatible The printer is a Nanosonics approved printer - a trophon logo is printed on 
the front screen 

Printer Paused Select Retry on the trophon EPR screen 

Printer Out of Paper Follow the setup instructions in Appendix A for loading new label roll. 

Printer Paper Jam Labels may be stuck inside the printer mechanism. Check and remove any 
jammed labels 
Once cleared, select Retry on the trophon EPR screen 

Printer Cover Open Close the printer cover 
Select Retry on the trophon EPR screen 

Printer Cutter Error Labels may be stuck inside the printer. Check and remove any jammed 
labels. Once cleared, select Retry on the screen 

Printer Head Overheat Select Retry on the screen. 
If the error recurs, switch the printer off and allow cooling, then switch the 
printer on again and select Retry on the screen. 
Ensure the printer is positioned in a ventilated area and not confined space. 

Printer Error Switch the printer off and then on and select Retry on the screen 

No Print on Label Check the label roll is loaded correctly and the printer is switched on. 
Hold the feed button down to ensure the label roll is fed through properly. 
A test print is recommended when loading a new label roll into the printer to 
ensure correct loading. 
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5. PRINTER DISPOSAL  

The following information is for EU-member states only: 

This symbol indicates that the product must not be treated as general waste and must be 
disposed of correctly. For more detailed information about the collection and recycling of this 
equipment, please contact your supplier. 

6. PRINTER TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 

Electrical Specification ï
printer  

Input: DC 24V, 2A 

Electrical Specification ï 
External universal switching 
power supply 

Input Voltage: 100 ï 240Vac 
Input Current: 1.8A, 50/60Hz 
Mains Inlet: IEC type C13 
Equipment must be connected to an earthed outlet using 
power cable supplied. 
Output: DC 24V, 2.08A 

Environmental Specification Operation: 41-104°F (5-40°C), 25 ï 85% non-condensing 
Storage: -40 ï +140°F (-40 ï +60°C), 10 ï 90% non-
condensing  

Physical Dimension  9.84ò (L) x 4.33ò (W) x 6.89ò (H) 
250mm (L) x 110mm (W) x 175mm (H) 

Data Interface RS-232C serial cable (max 115,200 bps) 

Electromagnetic Compliance FCC Class B, CE Class B, C-Tick Class B 
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DEUTSCH 



 

L00052 1.0 10/2015                                                                                11 

Lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor Inbetriebnahme des trophon® Printer s aufmerksam durch, um so 
eine korrekte Verfahrensweise sicherzustellen.  

Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrem Kundendienst oder auf der Website von Nanosonics.  

©2015 Nanosonics Limited. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. 

Der Inhalt dieser Anleitung ist zum Zeitpunkt des Produktverkaufs korrekt.  

Nanosonics-Technologien sind durch eine Kombination von Patenten, Schutzmarken und exklusiven 
Eigentumsrechten geschützt. 

trophon® ist eine eingetragene Marke der Nanosonics Limited. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

Entspricht der Medizinproduktrichtlinie MDD 93/42/EWG  
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1. EINFÜHRUNG UND EINRICHTUNG 

Der drucker druckt Etiketten direkt vom trophon EPR aus in Echtzeit und zeichnet den letzten 

hochwirksamen Desinfektionszyklus auf. Das Etikett wird nach Abschluss jedes hochwirksamen 

Desinfektionszyklus erstellt und kann der Krankenakte oder anderen Unterlagen des Patienten direkt 

hinzugefügt werden. Die auf den Etiketten gedruckten Daten sind bei einer Lagerung unter den auf der 

Etikettenrolle angegebenen Bedingungen bis zu 7 Jahre lang lesbar. 

Der drucker ist speziell für den Gebrauch mit dem trophon EPR ausgelegt. Die Genauigkeit und Dauer 

der Lesbarkeit der Daten kann nicht garantiert werden, wenn nicht zugelassenes Zubehör (Drucker 

oder Etikettenrolle) verwendet wird oder wenn die Unterlagen unter unangemessenen 

Lagerbedingungen aufbewahrt werden.  

Wenden Sie sich bei etwaigen Fragen zu Betrieb, Mängeln oder Wartung bitte an unseren 

Kundendienst. 

1.1 Druckerfunktionen im Überblick 

 

Abbildung 1 

 

 

Drucker (Vorderseite)  

 

1. Papiereinzugstaste 

2. Papierausgabe 

3. Autocutter 

4. Öffnungshebel für obere Abdeckung 

5. Medienfenster 
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Abbildung 2 

 

 

Drucker (Rückseite)  

 

6. Schnittstelle für serielles Kabel 

7. Serielles Kabel 

8. Hauptschalter 

9. Netzkabel 

 

 

Abbildung 3 

 

Drucker (innen)  

 

10. Obere Abdeckung 

11. Druckkopf 

12. Etikettenhalterung 

13. Etikettenführung 

14. Optischer Sensor 

15. Verriegelung der Etikettenhalterung 

 
(a) Entriegeln 
(b) Verriegeln  
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   31.03.2015 14: 05                      SN: 12345-678 

   Desinfektion: ERFOLG               Zyklusnr.: 15 

   Indikator: ERFOLG [  ]  FEHLG [  ] 

 

   Benutzer: _____________________________________ 

   Sonde:      _____________________________________ 

   Anmerk:      _____________________________________ 
 

1.2 Die  Drucketiketten 

1.2.1 Standardetikett 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Abbildung 4 

 

Desinfektionsetikett ĂErfolgñ 

1. trophon Logo 

2. Datum und Uhrzeit 

3. trophon EPR-Seriennummer 

4. trophon Zyklusnummer 

5. Desinfektionsergebnis (ERFOLG) 

6. Chemischer Indikator (manuelles 

Eingabefeld) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Abbildung 5 

 

Desinfektionsetikett ĂFehlgeschlagenñ 

7. Fehlercode 

8. Benutzer-ID (manuelles Eingabefeld) 

9. Sonden-ID (manuelles Eingabefeld) 

10. Anmerkungen (manuelles Eingabefeld) 

 

1.3 Drucker ï Inbetriebnahme 

¶ Nehmen Sie den drucker aus der Verpackung. 

¶ Stellen Sie den drucker auf eine sichere Arbeitsfläche neben dem trophon EPR. Mithilfe der 
Trophon-Wand- oder -Rollwagenhalterung kann der drucker an der Wand oder am Rollwagen 
montiert werden. 

¶ Befolgen Sie beim Einschalten und Anschließen des druckers an das trophon EPR die Anleitung 
zur Inbetriebnahme in Anhang A. 

HINWEIS: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Netzkabel des druckers am drucker angeschlossen ist, bevor 
Sie ihn an einer geerdeten Steckdose anschließen oder am Hauptschalter einschalten. 

¶ Befolgen Sie beim Einsetzen der Etikettenrolle in den drucker die mitgelieferte Anleitung zur 
Inbetriebnahme.  

HINWEIS: Die Etikettenhalterung muss entriegelt sein.  Beachten Sie bitte die Ausrichtung der 
Etikettenhalterungen in Abbildung 3, da diese gedreht werden können.  Bei falscher Ausrichtung kann 
die Etikettenrolle nicht richtig in den drucker geladen werden. 

2. GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG 

¶ Der drucker wird automatisch erkannt, nachdem er mithilfe des mitgelieferten Kabels an das 
Trophon EPR angeschlossen und eingeschaltet wurde.  

¶ Es wird empfohlen, zuerst einen Testausdruck eines Etiketts anzufertigen. Fertigen Sie einen 

Testausdruck an, indem Sie auf der LCD-Anzeige des trophon EPR Menü Ą Drucker Ą 

Testausdruck wählen. 

5 

 
6 

 

1 

3 

4 

2 

 
   31.03.2015 14: 05                      SN: 12345-678 

   Desinfektion: FEHLG                  Zyklusnr.: 15 

   Fehler: DFV0008 

 

   Benutzer: __________________________________ 

   Sonde:     __________________________________ 

   Anmerk:   __________________________________ 
 

7 

8 

9 

10 
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Daraufhin druckt und schneidet der drucker ein Testetikett und bestätigt dadurch den korrekten 
Anschluss des druckers. 

¶ Die Anzahl der gewünschten Drucketiketten (1-4) kann für jeden Desinfektionszyklus ausgewählt 
werden. Wählen Sie auf der Anzeige des Trophon EPR Menü Ą Drucker Ą Anzahl Etiketten Ą 1 
ï 4. 

¶ Drucketiketten sind nach Abschluss jedes HLD-Zyklus mit dem trophon EPR verfügbar. 

HINWEIS: Aufzeichnungen hochwirksamer Desinfektionszyklen können erneut mit dem drucker 
ausgedruckt werden. Wählen Sie dazu Menü Ą Drucker Ą Letzten Zyklus neu drucken.  

3. ROUTINEPFLEGE UND WARTUNG 

3.1 Auswechseln der Etikettenrolle des Druckers 

Wenn die Etikettenrolle ausgewechselt werden muss, erscheint auf der LCD-Anzeige des trophon EPR 
die Nachricht: Kein Papier im Drucker. 

Befolgen Sie zum Auswechseln der Etikettenrolle die Anweisungen in Anhang A.  

3.2 Reinigung des Druckers 

¶ Schalten Sie den drucker aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose, bevor Sie mit 
der Reinigung beginnen. 

¶ Tauchen Sie den drucker NICHT in Flüssigkeiten, und verschütten Sie keine Flüssigkeiten über 
dem Gerät.  

¶ Halten Sie die Netzanschlussbuchse vollständig trocken (siehe Abbildung 2). 

¶ Reinigen Sie die Außenabdeckungen des druckers mit einem feuchten Tuch und einer milden 
Seifenlauge, bis alle Flächen sichtbar sauber sind. Achten Sie darauf, dass die 
Netzanschlussbuchse, das Innere des druckers und die Etikettenrolle nicht mit Flüssigkeit in 
Berührung kommen. 

¶ Desinfizieren Sie alle externen Flächen des druckers mit einem Isopropanol-Tuch oder anderem 
Desinfektionstuch. 

¶ Reinigen Sie den druckkopf beim Auswechseln der Etikettenrolle mit einem weichen Tuch und 
Ethanol. Weitere Informationen zum druckkopf finden Sie in Abbildung 3. 

4. FEHLERSUCHE 

4.1 Anschließen und Trennen des Druckers 

Der drucker wird nach dem Anschluss an das trophon EPR automatisch erkannt und aktiviert.  

Um den drucker manuell zu aktivieren oder deaktivieren, wählen Sie Menü Ą Drucker Ą 
Aktivieren/Deaktivieren. 

4.2 Drucker ï Fehlermeldungen 

Die Fehlermeldungen des druckers werden auf der Anzeige des trophon EPR angezeigt. Wenn eine 
Fehlermeldung angezeigt wird, sind zwei Optionen verfügbar:  

1. Wiederholen - Wählen Sie diese Option mithilfe der trophon EPR-Softkeys aus. 

¶ Nachdem der Fehler behoben wurde, wählen Sie Wiederholen aus. 

¶ Danach sollte der drucker die letzte Desinfektionsaufzeichnung erneut drucken. Überprüfen 
Sie den Ausdruck, bevor Sie die Sonde aus der Kammer des trophon EPR nehmen. 

¶ Wenn die letzten Desinfektionsaufzeichnungen nicht erneut gedruckt wurden, werden die 
beiden Optionen Wiederholen und Ignorieren wieder angezeigt. 

2. Ignorieren ï Wählen Sie diese Option mithilfe der trophon EPR-Softkeys aus. 

¶ Wenn Sie den Ausdruck NICHT benötigen und Sie den Druckvorgang NICHT wiederholen 
möchten, wählen Sie Ignorieren. 
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¶ Nachdem Sie Ignorieren ausgewählt haben, entfernen Sie die Sonde aus der Kammer des 
trophon EPR. 

HINWEIS: Wurde Ignorieren ausgewählt, wird das Desinfektionsetikett nicht gedruckt. 

 

4.3 Drucker- Fehlermeldungen 

Fehler Prüfen Sie Folgendes 

Der Drucker wird nicht mit 
Strom versorgt. 

Der Drucker ist ans Stromnetz angeschlossen und eingeschaltet. 
Wenn der Drucker eingeschaltet ist, leuchtet eine kleine grüne Lampe auf. 

LED-Anzeige des Druckers ï 
rotes Dauerlicht 

Die Papierabdeckung ist sicher verschlossen. 
Druckerfehler ï Druckkopf geöffnet oder Cutter-Fehler. 

LED-Anzeige des Druckers ï 
rote Leuchte blinkt 

Druckerfehler ï Druckkopf geöffnet, kein Papier oder Papierstau 

LED-Anzeige des Druckers ï 
gelbe Leuchte 

System löscht Daten vom Drucker 

LED-Anzeige des Druckers ï 
grüne Leuchte blinkt 

Drucker wurde angehalten 
Drücken Sie die entsprechende Druckertaste, um ihn neu zu starten. 

Drucker nicht erkannt Der Drucker ist richtig am trophon EPR angeschlossen. 
Steckdose (falls zutreffend) und Drucker sind eingeschaltet. 
Es wird ein von Nanosonics zugelassener Drucker verwendet ï Trophon-
Logo befindet sich auf der Vorderseite  

Drucker nicht kompatibel Es wird ein von Nanosonics zugelassener Drucker verwendet ï Trophon-
Logo befindet sich auf der Vorderseite 

Drucker wurde angehalten Wählen Sie auf der Anzeige des trophon EPR Wiederholen 

Kein Papier im Drucker Befolgen Sie zum Auswechseln der Etikettenrolle die Anweisungen in 
Anhang A. 

Papierstau im Drucker Möglicherweise kleben Etiketten am inneren Mechanismus des Druckers 
Entfernen Sie die gestauten Etiketten. 
Wählen Sie dann auf der Anzeige des trophon EPR die Option 
ĂWiederholenñ aus. 

Abdeckung des Druckers 
geöffnet 

Abdeckung schließen 
Wählen Sie auf der Anzeige des trophon EPR Wiederholen 

Cutter-Fehler am Drucker Möglicherweise ist es zu einem Etikettenstau im Inneren des Druckers 
gekommen Entfernen Sie die gestauten Etiketten. Wählen Sie dann auf der 
Anzeige ĂWiederholenñ aus. 

Druckkopf des Druckers 
überhitzt 

Wählen Sie auf der Anzeige Wiederholen aus. 
Tritt der Fehler erneut auf, schalten Sie den Drucker aus, lassen Sie ihn 
abkühlen und schalten Sie ihn dann wieder ein. Wählen Sie dann auf der 
Anzeige Wiederholen aus. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Drucker an einem gut belüfteten und nicht zu 
engen Platz aufgestellt ist. 

Druckerfehler Schalten Sie den Drucker aus und wieder ein, und wählen Sie dann auf der 
Anzeige Wiederholen aus. 

Etikett ist nicht bedruckt Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Etikettenrolle richtig eingelegt wurde und der 
Drucker eingeschaltet ist. 
Halten Sie die Papiereinzugstaste gedrückt, um sicherzustellen, dass die 
Etikettenrolle richtig eingezogen wird. 
Nach dem Einlegen einer neuen Etikettenrolle in den Drucker sollte ein 
Testausdruck angefertigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass die Rolle richtig 
eingelegt ist. 
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5.  ENTSORGUNG DES DRUCKERS  

Informationen für EU-Mitgliedstaaten: 

Dieses Symbol weist darauf hin, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf und 
ordnungsgemäß entsorgt werden muss. Weitere Informationen zur Rücknahme und 
Wiederverwertung dieses Produkts erhalten Sie von Ihrem Anbieter. 

6. DRUCKER ï TECHNISCHE DATEN 

Elektrische Daten ïDrucker Eingang: DC 24 V, 2 A 

Elektrische Daten ï 
Externes Universal-
Schaltnetzteil 

Eingangsspannung: 100ï240 V AC 
Eingangsstrom: 1,8 A, 50/60 Hz 
Netzeingang: IEC Typ C13 
Das Gerät muss mit dem mitgelieferten Netzkabel an 
eine geerdete Steckdose angeschlossen werden. 
Ausgang: DC 24 V 2,08 A 

Umweltdaten Betrieb: 5-40 °C, 25-85 %, nicht kondensierend 
Aufbewahrung: -40ï+60 °C, 10ï90 %, nicht 
kondensierend  

Abmessungen  9.84ò (L) x 4.33ò (W) x 6.89ò (H) 
250 mm (L) x 110 mm (B) x 175 mm (H) 

Datenschnittstelle Serielles RS-232C-Kabel (max. 115.200 Bit/s) 

Elektromagnetische 
Verträglichkeit 

FCC-Klasse B, CE-Klasse B, C-Tick-Klasse B 
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Veuillez lire ce manuel avant dôutiliser la trophon® Printer afin de respecter les bonnes 
procédures.  

Pour des informations supplémentaires, veuillez contacter le SAV ou consulter le site Web de 
Nanosonics.  

©2015 Nanosonics Limited. Tous droits réservés. 

Le contenu de ce manuel est correct au moment de la vente du produit.  

Les technologies Nanosonics sont protégées par des brevets, des marques déposées et des droits de 
propriété exclusifs. 

trophon® est une marque commerciale de Nanosonics Limited. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Conforme à la directive 93/42/CEE sur les dispositifs médicaux  
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1. PRÉSENTATION ET INSTALLATION 

Lôimprimante imprime une étiquette détaillant le cycle de désinfection de haut niveau le plus récent, en 

temps réel et directement à partir du trophon EPR. L'étiquette est créée à la fin de chaque cycle de 

désinfection de haut niveau et peut être apposée directement sur le dossier médical d'un patient ou un 

autre document. Les enregistrements des informations des étiquettes imprimées restent lisibles 

pendant 7 ans s'ils sont stockés conformément aux exigences indiquées sur l'emballage du rouleau 

d'étiquettes. 

Lôimprimante a été conçue spécialement pour être utilisée avec le trophon EPR. L'exactitude et la durée 

de vie des informations ne peuvent être garanties en cas d'utilisation d'un accessoire (imprimante ou 

rouleau d'étiquettes) non homologué ou si les enregistrements ne sont pas stockés de façon conforme.  

Pour toute question concernant le fonctionnement, une panne ou l'entretien, veuillez contacter le SAV. 

1.1 Présentation des fonctionnalités de lôimprimante  

 

Figure 1 

 

 

Imprimante (avant)  

 

1. Bouton d'alimentation 

2. Sortie papier 

3. Massicot automatique 

4. Levier d'ouverture du capot supérieur 

5. Fenêtre de vue du support 
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Figure 2 

 

 

Imprimante (dos)  

 

6. Connecteur de câble série 

7. Câble série 

8. Interrupteur principal 

9. Câble d'alimentation 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 3 

 

Imprimante (intérieur)  

 

10. Capot supérieur 

11. Tête d'impression 

12. Supports du rouleau d'étiquettes 

13. Guides du rouleau d'étiquettes 

14. Capteur optique 

15. Verrou du support du rouleau 

d'étiquettes 

 
(a) Déverrouiller 
(b) Verrouiller  
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1.2 Présentation des informations imprimées sur les étiquettes trophon 

1.2.1 Étiquette standard 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 4 

 

Étiquette de succès de la désinfection  

1. Logo trophon 

2. Date et heure 

3. Numéro de Série du trophon 

EPR 

4. Numéro du cycle trophon 

5. Résultat de la désinfection 

(SUCCÈS) 

6. Résultat de l'indicateur chimique 

(champ de saisie manuelle) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 5 

 

Étiquette d'échec de la désinfection 

7. Code d'erreur 

8. ID de l'opérateur (champ de    

saisie manuelle) 

9. ID de la sonde (champ de saisie 

manuelle) 

10. Remarques (champ de saisie 

manuelle) 

 

 

1.3 Imprimante ï Installation initiale 

¶ Retirez lôimprimante de son emballage. 

¶ Positionnez-la de façon sécurisée sur un établi à côté du trophon EPR. Le trophon Printer Wall 
Mount et le trophon Printer Cart Mount doivent être utilisés si l'imprimante est montée sur un mur 
ou utilisée dans un chariot. 

¶ Connectez l'imprimante au trophon EPR et mettez-la en marche conformément aux instructions 
d'installation de l'annexe A. 

REMARQUE : assurez-vous que le c©ble dôalimentation est connecté à lôimprimante avant de le 
brancher à une prise avec borne de mise à terre ou de mettre l'interrupteur de l'appareil en position 
marche. 

¶ Chargez le rouleau d'étiquettes dans lôimprimante conformément aux instructions d'installation 
fournies.  

REMARQUE : veillez à ce que les supports du rouleau d'étiquettes soient sur la position déverrouillée.  
Veuillez également vérifier que leur positionnement est conforme à la Figure 3, car ils peuvent 
éventuellement être hors position.  Un mauvais positionnement empêche le rouleau d'étiquettes de se 
charger correctement dans l'imprimante. 

 

 

 
   31/03/2015 14: 05                 N° série : 12345-678 

   Désinfection : SUCCÈS           N° cycle : 15 

   Indicateur : SUCCÈS [   ] ÉCHEC [   ] 

 

   Opérateur : _____________________________________ 

   Sonde :      _____________________________________ 

   Remarques :      

_____________________________________ 

 

5 

 

6 

 

1 

3 

4 

 
   31/03/2015 14: 05                N° série : 12345-678 

   Désinfection : ÉCHEC            N°cycle : 15 

   Erreur : DFV0008 

 

   Opérateur : _____________________________________ 

   Sonde :_________________________          __________ 

   Remarques :____         __________________________ 

 

7 

8 

9 

10 

2 
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2. CONSIGNES D'UTILISATION 

¶ Une fois que vous avez connecté lôimprimante au trophon EPR à l'aide du câble prévu à cet effet 
et que vous l'avez mise en marche, elle est détectée automatiquement.  

¶ Il est recommandé d'effectuer un essai d'impression avec la première étiquette imprimée. 

Effectuez un essai dôimpression en s®lectionnant Menu Ą Imprimante Ą Essai de l'impression 

sur l'écran du trophon EPR. 

L'imprimante imprime et découpe une étiquette test, ce qui confirme qu'elle est correctement 
connectée. 

¶ Le nombre d'étiquettes à imprimer (1 à 4) peut être sélectionné pour chaque cycle de 
désinfection. Sélectionnez Menu Ą Imprimante Ą Nombre d'étiquettes Ą 1 ï 4 sur l'écran du 
trophon EPR. 

¶ Des enregistrements des étiquettes imprimées sont disponibles à la fin de chaque cycle DHN du 
trophon EPR. 

REMARQUE : les enregistrements des précédents cycles de désinfection de haut niveau peuvent être 

réimprimés depuis lôimprimante en sélectionnant Menu Ą Imprimante Ą Réimp. dernier enr. 

3. ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE DE ROUTINE 

3.1 Remplacement du rouleau d'étiquettes de lôimprimante  

Le trophon EPR affiche un message sur lô®cran LCD lorsque le rouleau dô®tiquettes doit °tre remplac® : 
Plus de papier dans l'imprimante. 

Suivez les instructions d'installation de l'annexe A pour charger un nouveau rouleau d'étiquettes.  

3.2 Nettoyage de lôimprimante  

¶ Éteignez l'imprimante et débranchez le câble d'alimentation avant de la nettoyer. 

¶ NE PAS immerger l'imprimante, ni verser de liquide dessus.  

¶ La prise d'alimentation doit rester complètement sèche (voir figure 2). 

¶ Essuyez les couvercles extérieurs de l'imprimante avec un chiffon humide et une solution d'eau 
additionnée de détergent doux jusqu'à ce que toutes les surfaces soient visiblement propres. La 
prise d'alimentation, l'intérieur de lôimprimante et le rouleau d'étiquettes ne doivent pas rentrer en 
contact avec du liquide. 

¶ Pour la désinfection, essuyez toutes les surfaces externes de l'imprimante avec une lingette 
imprégnée d'isopropanol ou de Quat. 

¶ Nettoyez la tête d'impression à l'aide d'un chiffon doux et d'éthanol lorsque vous remplacez le 
rouleau d'étiquettes. Pour l'emplacement de la tête d'impression, consultez la figure 3. 
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4. DÉPANNAGE 

4.1 Connexion et déconnexion de lôimprimante  

Lôimprimante est automatiquement détectée et activée lorsque vous la connectez au trophon EPR.  

Pour activer ou désactiver lôimprimante manuellement, utilisez l'écran EPR en sélectionnant Menu Ą 
Imprimante Ą Activer/Désactiver. 

4.2 Imprimante ï Messages d'erreur 

Les messages d'erreur de lôimprimante sont affichés sur l'écran LCD du trophon EPR. Lorsqu'un 
message d'erreur s'affiche, vous disposez de deux options:  

1. Réessayer : s®lectionnez cette option ¨ lôaide des touches contextuelles du trophon EPR. 

¶ Apr¯s avoir corrig® lôerreur, s®lectionnez Réessayer. 

¶ Lôimprimante essaie de réimprimer l'enregistrement relatif au dernier cycle de désinfection. 
Vérifiez les informations imprimées avant de retirer la sonde de la chambre de désinfection du 
trophon EPR. 

¶ Si lôerreur nôa pas ®t® corrig®e, les deux options Réessayer et Ignorer sôaffichent ¨ nouveau. 

2. Ignorer : s®lectionnez cette option ¨ lôaide des touches contextuelles du trophon EPR. 

¶ Si vous nôavez PAS besoin dôimprimer les informations et que vous ne voulez PAS Réessayer 
dôimprimer, s®lectionnez Ignorer. 

¶ Après avoir sélectionné Ignorer, retirez la sonde de la chambre de désinfection du trophon 
EPR. 

REMARQUE : si vous sélectionnez Ignorer, l'étiquette de l'enregistrement relatif au cycle de 
désinfection n'est pas imprimée. 
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4.3 Imprimante ï Messages d'erreur 

Erreur Vérifiez les points suivants 

L'imprimante n'est pas 
alimentée en courant. 

L'imprimante est branchée au secteur et allumée. 
Un petit témoin vert est allumé sur l'imprimante lorsqu'elle est sous tension. 

Témoin de l'imprimante ï 
allumé rouge. 

Le couvercle du logement du papier est correctement fermé. 
Erreur d'impression ï la tête d'impression est ouverte ou erreur de 
massicot. 

Témoin de l'imprimante ï 
rouge clignotant. 

Erreur d'impression ï tête ouverte, plus de papier ou bourrage papier. 

Témoin de l'imprimante ï 
orange. 

Le système efface des données de l'imprimante. 

Témoin de l'imprimante ï 
vert clignotant. 

L'imprimante est sur pause. 
Appuyez sur la touche de marche de l'imprimante pour la redémarrer. 

Imprimante non détectée. L'imprimante est correctement connectée au trophon EPR. 
Le câble est correctement branché à la prise murale et l'imprimante est 
sous tension. 
L'imprimante est une imprimante homologuée par Nanosonics (un logo 
trophon figure sur l'écran avant).  

Imprimante incompatible. L'imprimante est une imprimante homologuée par Nanosonics (un logo 
trophon figure sur l'écran avant). 

Imprimante sur pause. Sélectionnez Réessayer sur l'écran LCD du trophon EPR. 

Plus de papier dans 
l'imprimante trophon. 

Suivez les instructions d'installation de l'annexe A pour charger un nouveau 
rouleau d'étiquettes. 

Bourrage papier dans 
l'imprimante trophon. 

Il est possible que les étiquettes soient coincées dans le mécanisme de 
l'imprimante. Vérifiez et, le cas échéant, retirez les étiquettes coincées. 
Une fois le bourrage supprimé, sélectionnez Réessayer sur l'écran LCD du 
trophon EPR. 

Capot de l'imprimante 
trophon ouvert. 

Fermez le capot de l'imprimante. 
Sélectionnez Réessayer sur l'écran LCD du trophon EPR. 

Erreur de massicot de 
l'imprimante trophon. 

Il est possible que les étiquettes soient coincées dans l'imprimante. Vérifiez 
et, le cas échéant, retirez les étiquettes coincées. Une fois le bourrage 
supprimé, sélectionnez Réessayer sur l'écran LCD. 

Surchauffe de la tête 
d'impression trophon. 

Sélectionnez Réessayer sur l'écran LCD. 
Si lôerreur persiste, ®teignez lôimprimante, laissez-la refroidir, puis remettez-
la en marche et sélectionnez Réessayer sur lô®cran. 
Veillez à placer l'imprimante dans une zone bien aérée et non pas dans un 
endroit exigu. 

Erreur de l'imprimante 
trophon. 

£teignez lôimprimante, r®allumez-la et sélectionnez Réessayer sur l'écran 
LCD. 

Aucune information sur 
l'étiquette. 

Vérifiez que le rouleau d'étiquettes est correctement chargé et que 
l'imprimante est sous tension. 
Maintenez le bouton d'alimentation enfoncé et assurez-vous que le rouleau 
d'étiquettes alimente correctement l'imprimante. 
Il est conseillé d'effectuer un essai de l'impression lorsqu'un nouveau 
rouleau d'étiquettes est chargé dans l'imprimante trophon afin de s'assurer 
que le rouleau est chargé correctement. 
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5.  ÉLIMINATION DE LôIMPRIMANTE  

Les informations suivantes concernent uniquement les pays membres de l'Union Européenne : 

Ce symbole indique que le produit ne doit pas être traité comme un déchet courant et doit 
faire l'objet d'une élimination conforme. Pour plus d'informations sur la collecte et le recyclage 
de cet équipement, veuillez contacter votre fournisseur. 

6. CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES DE LôIMPRIMANTE  

Caractéristiques électriques ï 
printer  

Sortie : 24 VCC 2 A 

Caractéristiques électriques ï 
Alimentation externe 
universelle commutée 

Tension d'entrée : 100 ï 240 VCA 
Courant dôentr®e : 1,8 A, 50/60 Hz 
Prise secteur : CEI type C13 
L'appareil doit être branché sur une prise mise à la terre 
en utilisant le câble d'alimentation fourni. 
Sortie : 24 VCC 2,08 A 

Environnement de 
fonctionnement 

Fonctionnement : de 5 à 40 °C, HR de 25 à 85 % sans 
condensation 

Stockage : de -40 à +60 °C, HR de 10 à 90 % sans 
condensation  

Dimensions  9,84ò (L) x 4,33ò (l) x 6,89ò (H) 
250 mm (L) x 110 mm (l) x 175 mm (H) 

Interface données Câble série RS-232C (max. 115 200 bits/s) 

Conformité 
électromagnétique 

Classe B de la FCC, CE classe B, C-Tick classe B 
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Lees deze handleiding voorafgaand aan het gebruik van de trophon® Printer om ervoor te 
zorgen dat de correcte procedures worden gevolgd.  

Neem voor meer informatie contact op met uw contactpersoon bij de klantenservice of ga naar de 
website van Nanosonics.  

©2015 Nanosonics Limited. Alle rechten voorbehouden. 

De inhoud van deze handleiding was correct ten tijde van de verkoop van het product.  

De technologie van Nanosonics wordt beschermd door een combinatie van patenten, handelsmerken 
en exclusieve bedrijfsrechten. 

trophon® is een geregistreerd handelsmerk van Nanosonics Limited. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

In overeenstemming met MDD 93/42/EEG  
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1. INLEIDING EN OPSTELLING 

De printer drukt de gegevens van de meest recente hoogwaardige desinfectiecyclus, direct van de 

trophon EPR, onvertraagd af op het etiket. Het etiket wordt samengesteld na afloop van elke 

hoogwaardige desinfectiecyclus en dit kan direct op de medische gegevens of andere documenten van 

de patiënt worden aangebracht. De gedrukte gegevens op het etiket blijven maximaal 7 jaar leesbaar 

indien het wordt opgeslagen in overeenstemming met de instructies op de verpakking van de rol 

etiketten. 

De printer is specifiek ontworpen voor gebruik in combinatie met de trophon EPR. De nauwkeurigheid 

en bruikbaarheidsduur van de gegevens kunnen niet worden gegarandeerd als er accessoires (printer 

of rol etiketten) worden gebruikt die niet zijn goedgekeurd of als de gegevens niet op de 

voorgeschreven manier worden opgeslagen.  

Voor vragen over de bediening, storingen en onderhoud wordt u verzocht contact op te nemen met de 

vertegenwoordiger van uw klantenservice. 

1.1 Overzicht van de eigenschappen van de Printer  

 

Afbeelding 1 

 

 

Printer (voor)  

 

1. Toevoerknop 

2. Papieruitgang 

3. Automatisch snijmechanisme 

4. Hendel voor openen deksel 

5. Kijkvenster media 
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Afbeelding 2 

 

 

Printer (achter)  

 

6. Seriële kabelinterface 

7. Seriële kabel 

8. Aan/uit-schakelaar 

9. Stroomsnoer 

 

 

Afbeelding 3 

 

Printer (binnen)  

 

10. Deksel 

11. Printkop 

12. Etiketrolhouders 

13. Etiketrolgeleiders 

14. Optische sensor 

15. Vergrendeling etiketrolhouder 

 
(a) Ontgrendelen 
(b) Vergrendelen  
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1.2 Overzicht van gegevens op afgedrukte etiketten 

1.2.1 Standaard etiket 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Afbeelding 4 

 

Desinfectie goedgekeurd 

1. trophon-logo 

2. datum en tijd 

3. Serienummer trophon EPR 

4. Cyclusnummer trophon 

5. Resultaat van desinfectie 

(GELUKT) 

6. Resultaat chemische indicator 

(met de hand invullen) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Afbeelding 5 

 

Desinfectie afgekeurd 

7. Foutcode 

8. Operator-ID (met de hand 

invullen) 

9. Sondenummer (met de hand 

invullen) 

10. Opm (met de hand invullen) 

 

 

1.3 Printer ï eerste opstelling 

¶ Haal de printer uit de verpakking 

¶ Plaats de printer op een stabiel oppervlak naast de trophon EPR. Als u de printer aan de wand of 
op een wagentje wilt monteren, moet de trophon Printer Wall Mount of de trophon Printer Cart 
Mount accessoire worden gebruikt. 

¶ Volg de instructies in bijlage A hieronder om de printer in te schakelen en te verbinden met de 
trophon EPR. 

OPMERKING: Zorg ervoor dat het stroomsnoer is verbonden met de printer en sluit de printer 
vervolgens aan op een geaard stopcontact of zet de aan/uit-schakelaar op aan. 

¶ Volg de instructies in de verpakking voor de plaatsing van de rol etiketten in de printer .  

OPMERKING: Houd de etiketrolhouders in de stand ñontgrendeldò.  Let op de richting van de 

etiketrolhouders in afbeelding 3 want ze kunnen worden gedraaid.  Als ze niet de juiste richting hebben, 
kan de rol etiketten niet goed in de printer worden geplaatst. 

2. GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 

¶ Zodra de printer via de meegeleverde kabel is verbonden met de trophon EPR en is 
ingeschakeld, wordt de printer automatisch waargenomen.  

¶ Wij raden u aan om een testprint uit te voeren op het eerste etiket. Voer een testprint uit door het 

selecteren van Menu Ą Printer Ą Test Print op het scherm van de trophon EPR. 

 
   31/03/2015 14: 05                      SN: 12345-678 

   Desinfectie: GELUKT                   Cycl.nr.: 15 

   Indicator: GELUKT [  ]  MISLUKT [  ] 

 

   Operator: _____________________________________ 

   Sonde:      _____________________________________ 

   Opm:      _____________________________________ 
 

5 

 
6 

 

1 

3 

4 

2 

 
   31/03/2015 14: 05                      SN: 12345-678 

   Desinfectie: MISLUKT                 Cycl.nr.: 15 

   Fout: DFV0008 

 

   Operator: _____________________________________ 

   Sonde:      _____________________________________ 

   Opm:      _____________________________________ 
 

7 

8 

9 

10 
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De printer print en snijdt een voorbeeldetiket als bevestiging van de juiste verbinding. 

¶ Het aantal kopieën van de afgedrukte etiketten met gegevens kan worden geselecteerd voor elke 

desinfectiecyclus (1-4). Selecteer Menu Ą Printer Ą Number of Labels Ą 1 ï 4 op het scherm 

van de trophon EPR. 

¶ De gedrukte etiketten met gegevens zijn voorhanden na afloop van elke HWD-cyclus van de 
trophon EPR. 

OPMERKING: De gegevens van de vorige hoogwaardige desinfectiecyclus kunnen opnieuw worden 
geprint met de printer door het selecteren van Menu Ą Printer Ą Reprint Last Record.  

3. ROUTINEVERZORGING EN ONDERHOUD 

3.1 Het vervangen van een rol etiketten in de printer  

De trophon EPR geeft aan wanneer de rol etiketten moet worden vervangen, met het volgende bericht 
op het scherm: Printer out of Paper. 

Volg de instructies in bijlage A om de rol etiketten te plaatsen.  

3.2 Het reinigen van de Printer  

¶ Schakel de printer uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u de printer reinigt. 

¶ Dompel de printer NIET onder en giet er geen vloeistoffen over.  

¶ Houd het stopcontact volledig droog (zie afbeelding 2). 

¶ Veeg om de printer te reinigen deze aan de buitenkant af met een doek die is bevochtigd met 
een mild sopje, totdat alle oppervlakken zichtbaar schoon zijn. Zorg er daarbij voor dat de 
vloeistof niet in aanraking komt met het stopcontact, de binnenkant van de printer en de rol 
etiketten. 

¶ Desinfecteer de printer door de hele buitenkant af te nemen met een isopropanol- of quat-doekje. 

¶ Reinig de printkop bij het vervangen van de rol etiketten met behulp van een zachte doek met 
ethanol. Zie afbeelding 3 voor de plaats van de printkop. 
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4. PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN 

4.1 De printer aansluiten en losmaken 

De printer wordt automatisch waargenomen en ingeschakeld wanneer hij wordt verbonden met de 
trophon EPR.  

Selecteer om de printer handmatig in of uit te schakelen achtereenvolgens Menu Ą Printer Ą 
Enable/Disable op het scherm van de trophon EPR. 

4.2 Printer ï foutmeldingen 

De foutmeldingen van de printer verschijnen op het scherm van de trophon EPR. Als er een 
foutmelding verschijnt, zijn er twee opties:  

1. Retry (nogmaals proberen) - selecteren via de schermtoetsen van de trophon EPR 

¶ Nadat het probleem is opgelost, selecteert u Retry 

¶ De trophon zal nu proberen om de laatste desinfectiegegevens opnieuw af te drukken. 
Controleer de afgedrukte gegevens voordat u de sonde uit de kamer van de trophon EPR 
verwijdert. 

¶ Als de laatste desinfectiegegevens niet opnieuw konden worden afgedrukt, verschijnen 
nogmaals de twee opties Retry en Ignore. 

2. Ignore (negeren) - selecteren via de schermtoetsen van de trophon EPR 

¶ Als er GEEN uitdraai nodig is van de gegevens en u het niet nogmaals wilt proberen om ze af 
te drukken (Retry), selecteert u Ignore. 

¶ Nadat Ignore is geselecteerd, verwijdert u de sonde uit de kamer van de trophon EPR. 

OPMERKING: Indien Ignore is geselecteerd, worden de desinfectiegegevens niet afgedrukt op een 
etiket. 
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4.3 Printer ï foutmeldingen 

Fout Controleer het volgende 

Geen stroom naar de printer De printer is aangesloten op het lichtnet en ingeschakeld. 
Er brandt een klein groen lampje op de printer wanneer hij stroom ontvangt. 

LED-lampje op printer ï 
continu rood  

Het papierdeksel zit goed dicht 
Afdrukfout - printkop open of probleem met snijmechanisme. 

LED-lampje op printer ï 
knipperend rood 

Afdrukfout - kop open, papier op, of papier vastgelopen 

LED-lampje op printer ï 
oranje 

Het systeem wist de gegevens uit de printer. 

LED-lampje op printer ï 
knipperend groen 

Printer is stopgezet 
Druk op de knop op de printer om deze opnieuw te starten 

Printer niet waargenomen De printer is goed op de trophon EPR aangesloten 
De printer is aangesloten op het stopcontact in de wand en ingeschakeld 
De printer is goedgekeurd door Nanosonics - het trophon-logo staat op het 
scherm op de voorkant  

Printer niet compatibel De printer is goedgekeurd door Nanosonics - het trophon-logo staat op het 
scherm op de voorkant 

Printer stopgezet Selecteer Retry op het scherm van de trophon EPR 

Geen papier in de printer  Volg de instructies in bijlage A voor het plaatsen van een nieuwe rol 
etiketten. 

Papier vastgelopen in printer  Er kunnen etiketten in het mechanisme van de printer vastzitten. Controleer 
en verwijder vastgelopen etiketten 
Na verwijdering selecteert u Retry op het scherm van de trophon EPR 

Deksel van printer open Doe het deksel van de printer dicht 
Selecteer Retry op het scherm van de trophon EPR 

Printer - probleem met 
snijmechanisme 

Er kunnen etiketten in de printer vastzitten. Controleer en verwijder 
vastgelopen etiketten. Na verwijdering selecteert u Retry op het scherm 

Printkop van printer 
oververhit 

Selecteer Retry op het scherm. 
Als deze fout optreedt, schakelt u de printer uit en laat u hem afkoelen. 
Schakel de printer vervolgens weer in en selecteer Retry op het scherm. 
Zorg ervoor dat de printer in een geventileerde ruimte staat en niet in een 
afgesloten ruimte. 

Probleem met printer  Schakelaar de printer uit en vervolgens weer in en selecteer Retry op het 
scherm 

Niets afgedrukt op etiket Controleer of de rol etiketten goed is geplaatst en of de printer is 
ingeschakeld. 
Houd de toevoerknop ingedrukt om ervoor te zorgen dat de rol etiketten 
goed wordt doorgevoerd. 
Nadat er een nieuwe rol etiketten in de printer is geplaatst, wordt 
aanbevolen om een testprint out te voeren om te controleren of de rol goed 
is geplaatst. 
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5.  PRINTER AFVOEREN  

De volgende informatie geldt uitsluitend voor lidstaten van de EU: 

Dit teken geeft aan dat het product niet bij het huisvuil mag worden verwerkt en dat het op de 
juiste manier moet worden weggedaan. Voor meer gedetailleerde informatie over het ophalen 
en recyclen van deze apparatuur dient u contact op te nemen met uw leverancier. 

6. TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS PRINTER  

Elektriciteitsgegevens ï
printer  

Ingang: DC 24 V, 2 A 

Elektriciteitsgegevens ï 

externe, universeel 
schakelende voeding 

Ingangsspanning: 100 ï 240 VAC 

Ingangsstroom: 1,8 A, 50/60 Hz 
Stroomingang: IEC type C13 
De apparatuur moet met het meegeleverde stroomsnoer 
op een geaard stopcontact worden aangesloten. 
Uitgang: DC 24 V, 2,08 A 

Milieugegevens Gebruik: 41-104 °F (5-40 °C), 25 ï 85% niet-

condenserend 

Opslag: -40 ï +140 °F (-40 ï +60 °C), 10 ï 90% niet-

condenserend  

Fysieke afmetingen  9.84ò (L) x 4.33ò (B) x 6.89ò (H) 

250 (L) x 110 (B) x 175 mm (H) 

Gegevensinterface RS-232C seriële kabel (max. 115.200 bps) 

Elektromagnetische 
compatibiliteit 

FCC klasse B, CE klasse B, C-Tick klasse B 
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Leggere questo manuale prima di utilizzare la trophon® Printer così da assicurare che vengano 
seguite le procedure corrette.  

Per maggiori informazioni, rivolgersi al proprio addetto all'assistenza alla clientela o visitare il sito Web 
Nanosonics.  

©2015 Nanosonics Limited. Tutti i diritti riservati. 

Il contenuto del presente manuale è corretto al momento della vendita del prodotto.  

Le tecnologie Nanosonics sono protette da una combinazione di brevetti, marchi depositati e diritti di 
proprietà riservata. 

trophon® è un marchio depositato di proprietà di Nanosonics Limited. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

Conforme alla direttiva 93/42/CEE sulle apparecchiature mediche  
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1. INTRODUZIONE E CONFIGURAZIONE 

La stampante stampa in tempo reale un'etichetta sulla quale vengono trascritti i dati dell'ultimo ciclo di 

disinfezione di alto livello ricavati direttamente dal trophon EPR. L'etichetta viene creata al termine di 

ciascun ciclo di disinfezione di alto livello e può essere aggiunta direttamente alla cartella clinica del 

paziente o ad altri documenti. I dati riportati sullôetichetta sono visibili fino a 7 anni, purch® essa venga 

conservata secondo le modalità riportate sulla confezione del rotolo. 

La stampante è progettata specificamente per l'uso con il trophon EPR. La precisione e durata dei dati 

non può essere garantita in caso di utilizzo di una stampante o di etichette non omologate, o se le 

etichette non vengono conservate secondo la modalità prescritta.   

Per qualsiasi domanda su funzionamento, guasti o manutenzione, si prega di rivolgersi al proprio 

addetto all'assistenza alla clientela. 

1.1 Cenni sulle funzioni della stampante  

 

Figura 1 

 

 

Stampante (vista anteriore)  

 

1. Pulsante di avanzamento della carta 

2. Apertura di uscita della carta 

3. Taglierina automatica 

4. Levetta di apertura del coperchio 

5. Finestrella di ispezione del supporto 

di stampa 
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Figura 2 

 

 

Stampante (vista posteriore)  

 

6. Interfaccia seriale 

7. Cavo seriale 

8. Interruttore generale 

9. Cavo d'alimentazione 

 

 

Figura 3 

 

Stampante (interno)  

 

10. Coperchio 

11. Testina di stampa 

12. Supporti del rotolo delle etichette 

13. Guide del rotolo delle etichette 

14. Sensore ottico 

15. Blocco del supporto del rotolo delle 

etichette 

 
(a) Aperto 
(b) Chiuso  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

L00052 1.0 10/2015                                                                                44 

 
   31/03/2015 14: 05                      NS: 12345-678 

   Disinfezione: RIUSCITA              N° ciclo: 15 

   Indicatore: RIUSCITA [  ]  FALLITA [  ] 

 

   Operatore: _____________________________________ 

   Sonda:      _____________________________________ 

   Note:      _____________________________________ 
 

1.2 Cenni sui dati riportati sulle etichette della stampante   

1.2.1 Etichetta standard 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figura 4 

 

Etichetta disinfezione riuscita 

1. Logo trophon 

2. Data e ora 

3. Numero seriale del trophon EPR 

4. Numero del ciclo trophon 

5. Esito della disinfezione (RIUSCITA) 

6. Esito dell'indicatore chimico (da 

inserire manualmente) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figura 5 

 

Etichetta disinfezione fallita 

7. Codice d'errore 

8. ID dell'operatore (da inserire 

manualmente) 

9. ID della sonda (da inserire 

manualmente) 

10. Note (da inserire manualmente) 

 

1.3 Stampante ï Configurazione iniziale 

¶ Estrarre la stampante dalla confezione. 

¶ Posizionare la stampante su un banco accanto al trophon EPR. Per lôinstallazione a muro o su 

carrello, fare uso degli accessori trophon Printer Wall Mount e trophon Printer Cart Mount per la 
stampante stampante. 

¶ Seguire le istruzioni nellôAppendice A per la procedura di accensione della stampante e il 
collegamento al trophon EPR. 

NOTA: Assicurarsi che il cavo d'alimentazione della stampante sia collegato alla stampante prima di 
inserire la spina in una presa di corrente collegata a massa o accendere l'interruttore generale. 

¶ Seguire le istruzioni incluse nella confezione per la procedura di caricamento del rotolo delle 
etichette nella stampante stampante.  

NOTA: Tenere i supporti del rotolo delle etichette nella posizione di fermo sbloccato.  Prendere nota 
dell'orientamento dei supporti del rotolo delle etichette nella Figura 3, in quanto essi possono essere 
ruotati.  L'orientamento non corretto può impedire il caricamento del rotolo delle etichette nella 
stampante stampante. 

2. ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO 

¶ Una volta che la stampante è stata collegata al trophon EPR tramite il cavo in dotazione ed è 
stata accesa, l'apparecchio ne rileverà la presenza automaticamente.  

¶ Si consiglia di effettuare una prova di stampa prima di mettere la stampante in servizio. Per farlo, 

selezionare Menu Ą Stampante Ą Prova di stampa sul display del trophon EPR  

5 

 
6 

 

1 

3 

4 

2 

 
   31/03/2015 14: 05                      NS: 12345-678 

   Disinfezione: FALLITA               N° ciclo: 15 

   Errore: DFV0008 

 

   Operatore: _____________________________________ 

   Sonda:      _____________________________________ 

   Note:      _____________________________________ 
 

7 

8 

9 

10 
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La stampante stamperà e taglierà un'etichetta di prova a conferma che il collegamento è corretto. 

¶ Selezionare il numero di etichette da stampare alla fine di ciascun ciclo di disinfezione (da 1 a 4). 
Selezionare Menu Ą Stampante Ą Numero etichette Ą 1 ï 4 sul display del trophon EPR. 

¶ I dati saranno comunicati alla stampante alla fine di ciascun ciclo di disinfezione di alto livello 
eseguito dal trophon EPR. 

NOTA: I dati del cicli di disinfezione di alto livello precedente possono essere ristampati dalla 
stampante selezionando Menu Ą Stampante Ą Ristampa ult. voce.  

3. MANUTENZIONE E CURA DI ROUTINE 

3.1 Sostituzione del rotolo delle etichette della stampante stampante  

Quando il rotolo delle etichette va sostituito, il trophon EPR mostra il seguente messaggio: Carta 
esaurita nella stampante. 

Seguire le istruzioni nellôAppendice A per la procedura di caricamento del rotolo delle etichette.  

3.2 Pulizia della  Stampante  

¶ Spegnere la stampante e staccarla dalla presa di alimentazione prima della pulizia. 

¶ NON immergere la stampante né versarle sopra dei liquidi.  

¶ Tenere la presa di corrente sempre asciutta (vedere Figura 2). 

¶ Strofinare gli involucri esterni della stampante con un panno imbevuto di una soluzione tiepida a 
base di un sapone non troppo aggressivo fino a che tutte le superfici risultano pulite a vista, 
facendo attenzione a non bagnare la presa di alimentazione, l'interno della stampante o il rotolo 
delle etichette. 

¶ Per disinfettare, strofinare tutte le superfici esterne della stampante con un panno imbevuto di 
isopropanolo o di un prodotto come il Quat. 

¶ Pulire la testina di stampa usando un panno morbido imbevuto di etanolo ogniqualvolta viene 
sostituito il rotolo delle etichette. Vedere la figura 3 per la posizione della testina di stampa. 

4. RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI 

4.1 Collegamento e scollegamento della Stampante  

La stampante viene rilevata e abilitata automaticamente quando viene collegata al trophon EPR.  

Per abilitare o disabilitare la stampante manualmente, selezionare Menu Ą StampanteĄ 
Abilita/Disabilita sul display del trophon EPR. 

4.2 Stampante ï Messaggi dôerrore 

I messaggi di errore della stampante vengono visualizzati sul display del trophon EPR. Quando viene 
visualizzato un messaggio d'errore, si presentano due opzioni:  

1. Riprovare - selezionare questa opzione usando i tasti contestuali del trophon EPR 

¶ Una volta risolta la causa dell'errore, selezionare Riprovare 

¶ Il trophon tenterà di ristampare l'esito dell'ultima disinfezione. Verificare l'etichetta stampata 
prima di rimuovere la sonda dalla camera del trophon EPR. 

¶ Se il sistema non stampa di nuovo lôesito dellôultima disinfezione, le due opzioni, Riprovare e 
Ignora saranno visualizzate di nuovo. 

2. Ignora ï selezionare questa opzione usando i tasti contestuali del trophon EPR 

¶ Se non si ha bisogno dell'etichetta stampata e NON si vuole Riprovare la stampa, selezionare 

Ignora. 

¶ Una volta selezionata l'opzione Ignora, rimuovere la sonda dalla camera del trophon EPR. 

NOTA: Se è stata selezionata l'opzione Ignora, l'etichetta con l'esito della disinfezione non verrà 
stampata. 
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4.3 Stampante ï Messaggi dôerrore 

Errore Verificare quanto segue 

La stampante non è 
alimentata 

La stampante è attaccata alla corrente e accesa. 
Quando la stampante viene accesa, si illumina una spia verde. 

Spia della stampante - luce 
rossa continua 

Il coperchio dell'alloggiamento della carta è ben chiuso 
Errore di stampa - testina di stampa aperta o errore della taglierina. 

Spia della stampante ï luce 
rossa intermittente 

Errore di stampa ï testina aperta, carta esaurita o carta inceppata 

Spia della stampante - luce 
gialla 

Il sistema sta cancellando i dati dalla stampante. 

Spia della stampante ï luce 
verde intermittente 

La stampante è in pausa 
Premere il pulsante sulla stampante per riavviare la stampante 

Stampante non rilevata Il cavo della stampante è inserito correttamente nel trophon EPR 
La stampante è accesa 
La stampante è una stampante omologata Nanosonics - come indicato dal 
logo trophon stampato sul pannello anteriore  

Stampante non compatibile La stampante è una stampante omologata Nanosonics - come indicato dal 
logo trophon stampato sul pannello anteriore 

Stampante in pausa Selezionare Riprovare sul display del trophon EPR 

Carta esaurita nella 
stampante stampante  

Seguire le istruzioni nellôAppendice A per la procedura di caricamento del 
rotolo delle etichette. 

Carta inceppata nella 
stampante stampante  

Delle etichette potrebbero avere inceppato il meccanismo della stampante. 
Rimuovere le etichette. 
Una volta rimosse le etichette, selezionare Riprovare sul display del trophon 
EPR 

Coperchio della stampante 
aperto 

Chiudere il coperchio della stampante 
Selezionare Riprovare sul display del trophon EPR 

Errore della taglierina della 
stampante stampante  

Alcune etichette potrebbero essere rimaste incastrate nella stampante. 
Rimuovere le etichette. Una volta risolto il problema, selezionare Riprovare 
sul display 

Surriscaldamento della 
testina di stampa trophon 

Selezionare Riprovare sul display. 
Se l'errore si verifica di nuovo, spegnere la stampante e lasciarla 
raffreddare, quindi riaccenderla e selezionare Riprovare sul display. 
Assicurarsi che la stampante sia posizionata in uno spazio sufficientemente 
ampio e ventilato. 

Errore della stampante 
stampante  

Spegnere la stampante, riaccenderla e selezionare Riprovare sul display 

L'etichetta non risulta 
stampata 

Verificare che il rotolo delle etichette sia caricato correttamente e che la 
stampante sia accesa. 
Tenere premuto il pulsante di avanzamento del rotolo delle etichette per 
assicurare che il rotolo avanzi correttamente nella stampante. 
Si consiglia di effettuare una prova di stampa quando si carica un nuovo 
rotolo di etichette nella stampante al fine di assicurare il corretto 
caricamento. 
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5.  SMALTIMENTO DELLA STAMPANTE  

Le seguenti informazioni riguardano esclusivamente i Paesi dell'UE: 

Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto non può essere considerato un normale rifiuto 
domestico e va smaltito correttamente. Per ulteriori informazioni su raccolta e riciclo di questa 
apparecchiatura, rivolgersi al proprio fornitore. 

6. SPECIFICHE TECNICHE DELLA  STAMPANTE  

Specifiche elettriche ï 
Stampante stampante  

Ingresso: CC 24 V, 2 A 

Specifiche elettriche ï 
Alimentatore a commutazione 
universale esterno 

Tensione d'ingresso: 100 ï 240 VCA 
Corrente d'ingresso: 1,8 A, 50/60 Hz 
Presa di corrente di rete: CEI tipo C13 
L'apparecchiatura va collegata a una presa di corrente 
collegata a massa tramite il cavo d'alimentazione in 
dotazione. 
Uscita: CC 24 V, 2,08 A 

Specifiche ambientali Esercizio: 5-40°C, 25-85% non condensante 
Conservazione: -40 ï +60°C, 10-90% non condensante  

Dimensioni fisiche  9,84ò (L) x 4,33ò (P) x 6,89ò (A) 
250 mm (L) x 110 mm (P) x 175 mm (A) 

Interfaccia dati Cavo seriale RS-232C (max 115.200 bps) 

Conformità elettromagnetica FCC Classe B, CE Classe B, C-Tick Classe B 
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Leia este manual antes de utilizar a trophon® Printer no sentido de se assegurar que os 
procedimentos correctos são seguidos.  

Para obter mais informações, contacte o representante da assistência ao cliente ou visite o website da 
Nanosonics.  

©2015 Nanosonics Limited. Todos os direitos reservados. 

O conteúdo deste manual encontra-se correcto no momento de venda do produto.  

As tecnologias da Nanosonics encontram-se protegidas por uma combinação de patentes, marcas de 
serviço e direitos de propriedade exclusivos. 

trophon® é uma marca registada da Nanosonics Limited. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Em conformidade com a Directiva 93/42/CEE relativa aos dispositivos 

médicos.  
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1. INTRODUÇÃO E CONFIGURAÇÃO 

A impressora imprime, em tempo real, etiquetas que registam o ciclo de desinfecção de alto nível mais 

recente directamente a partir do trophon EPR. A etiqueta é criada aquando da conclusão de cada ciclo 

de desinfecção de alto nível e pode ser colocada directamente na ficha clínica do doente ou noutra 

documentação. Os registos das etiquetas impressas permanecem legíveis durante até 7 anos se forem 

armazenados de acordo com os requisitos descritos na embalagem do rolo de etiquetas. 

A impressora foi concebida especificamente para ser utilizada com o trophon EPR. A exactidão e a 

vida útil dos registos não são garantidas se for usado um acessório não aprovado (impressora ou rolo 

de etiquetas) ou se forem armazenados de forma contrária aos requisitos de armazenamento.  

Em caso de dúvidas sobre o funcionamento, avarias ou manutenção, contacte o representante da 

assistência ao cliente. 

1.1 Descrição das funcionalidades da Impressora  

 

Figura 1 

 

 

Impressora (frente)  

 

1. Botão de alimentação 

2. Saída do papel 

3. Cortador automático 

4. Manípulo de abertura da tampa 

superior 

5. Janela de visualização do suporte de 

impressão 
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Figura 2 

 

 

Impressora (traseira)  

 

6. Interface do cabo série 

7. Cabo série 

8. Interruptor de alimentação 

9. Cabo de alimentação 

 

 

Figura 3 

 

Impressora (interior)  

 

10. Tampa superior 

11. Cabeça de impressão 

12. Suportes do rolo de etiquetas 

13. Guias do rolo de etiquetas 

14. Sensor óptico 

15. Bloqueio do suporte do rolo de 

etiquetas 

 
(a) Desbloquear 
(b) Bloquear  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 










